COVER PAGE FOR April 2015 MDR

The FDA received this Medical Device Report (MDR) from Magellan Diagnostics on April 6, 2015, which
describes a problem with the LeadCare Ultra Testing System. The MDR reports the problem as a
malfunction and describes the level of associated risk as “low.” The MDR reports that implementation of
a 24-hour processing delay reduces the total level of risk to zero. The MDR encloses a customer
notification, distributed by Magellan in November 2014, characterizing the issue as an infrequent
occurrence that could impact a small percentage of patient results.

Regulations specify when a manufacturer must submit a MDR to the FDA, including when a
manufacturer must report a death, serious injury, or product malfunction. The FDA typically receives
between 800,000 and 1,000,000 MDRs per year. The majority involve device “malfunctions,” which FDA
regulations define as a failure of the device to meet its performance specifications or otherwise perform
as intended. The FDA routinely uses malfunction reports to conduct trend analysis and identify potential
safety issues. Additional information regarding medical device reporting requirements can be found at
https://www.fda.gov/MedicalDevices/Safety/ReportaProblem/ucm2005291.htm#overview.
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A PATIENT INFORMATION

1. Patient Identifier |2. Age at Time
of Event:
ar
Date
In confidence of Birth:

B. ADVERSE EVENT OR PRODUCT PROELEM

oF

1. || Adverse Event  andior [¥] Product Problem (2.g., defecta/maliunciions)

2. Qutcomas Attributed to Adverss Evant

(Check alt that apply}

[] Deatn: [] Disability or Permanent Dramage
. TmVawyYyY]

L] Life-threatening [} Congenital Anomaly/Birth Defect

[] Hespitalization - iniial of prolonged E,j Other Serious (important Medical Events)
D Required Intervention 1o Prevent Permanant ImpairmentiDamage (Dovices)

4 Date of This Report (mmiddiyvyy)
4/02/2015

3. Date of Event [mavaoyvy!

5 Describe Event or Froblem

11/15/2014 Initial Fisk Analysis Hazard /Risk Score
Total = 1 HWone/Negligible which is a tlon Resall Status
The medical decision points of freating lead iz per CDC
guidelines |see attached letter dated Wow. %] factored
into the deciszion dnitially not to file,

3/23/201% PRased on new information a second Risk
Analysis was performed whiech changed sur score from a
Total Hazard/Risk Score from a 1 to & overall score of &
which is Low: Reecazll Class III. Thus we felt that even
though we have mitigated the issue completely through
our pending labelina change and Customer Lelter, it was
in compliance with FDA and our internal reczll procedure
that we chose te file this MDR with FDA.

Please see attached $B.% . Description of ewvent or Prohlem

Continved Lo separate Page.

{Continue on page 3)

[6. Retavant Tests/Laboratory Data, including Dates.

{Continue on page 3)

7. Other Relavant History, Including Preaxisting Medical Conditions (2.0, alfergies,
race. pregnancy. simoking end aleoho! use, hepaticrenal dysiunction, elc.}

|M=dical Decisien points of treating lead is per CDC
guidelincs (ses attached letter dated Nov. 29) factorsd
inte the decision initially net to file,

The LeadCare Ultra intended use is to test for lead

Form Approved: OMB MNo. D910-0281, Expires. §/30/2015
Sea OME stalamant on reverse.

A

Reporl #

1218996=2015=-00001

UF{imparter Report #

C. SUSPECT PRODUCT(S)

1. Mama (Give labeled sirength & mfrfabeler}

FDA Use Only

g1 Lead Care Ultra Test System and Kit

#2

2. Dose, Frequency & Route Used

from/to {or besf estimate}

3. Therapy Dates (If inknown, give duration)

#1 #1

#2 #2
4. Diagnosis for Use (Indication) 5. Event Abated After Usa

" T hole bl a Stopped or Dose Reduced?
41 £ IneEasSUre 2a in whole Loo —
b i #4 L_! Yas DNG mDoesn‘l
: Apply

i Doesnt
6. Lot ¥ 7. Exp. Date #2 D Yes D Ne Appty
M " 8. Event Reappeared After

Reintroduction?
#2 #2 i [yes [Ine Esz&m

9. NDCH or Unigue 1D

#2 [ Jves [ Mo

Doesn'

Apply

10. Concomitant Medical Products and Therapy Dates [Exclude reatment of event)

N .

D. SUSPECT MEDICAL DEVICE

1. Brand Nama

{Continue on page 3}

LeadCare Ultra Test System

2. Gommaon Deyice Name
LeadCare Ultra Analyzer

2b, Procode
DT

3. Manufacturer Mame, City and Stata

161 Killarice fBve., BElda 4

Billerica, Ma. 01867

4. Model # Lot ¥ 5. Operator of Device

E0=-00L0 H/R Health Professional
Catalog # Expiration Date (mm/dd/yyyy) Lo UseriPatient

80-0010, 70-R008 H/R [ [ eaytsspaen
Sorial # Unique Ientifier {UDI) [] other.

H/A

6. If Implanted, Give Date (mirm/idaiyyy)

7. I Explanted, Give Date (mm/od/yyy)

8. s this a Single-use Device thal was Rep!

] ves

[¢] Mo

dand R 1 on a Patient?

9. If Yes to kem No. 8, Enter Name and Address of Reprocessor

10. Device Available for Evaluation? (Do not send fo FDA)

[¢] Yes

[] ne

[} Returned to Manufacturer or;

(myaaryyyy

11. GConcomitant Medical Produsts and Therapy Dates (Exciude fraatment of avant]

E. INITIAL REPORTER
1. Name and Address

(Continue on page 3)

levels in whole bloed for occupstional and pediatric i‘f‘_f‘f_}ffi K - g ) :'m‘"?‘?_‘alnt *}b_{&)CCI
testing. "Based on the prevalence of slevated blood . ' i b{4) CCI '
lead levels from the DO, approximately 2.5% of your Jniteaq States
patient results may cross the medical decision point of

'I{ - t T
2 ugddl Phone # Email Address

(Contintie on page 3) Fhone ; & ce ! b{4) CCI I

Submission of a report does not constitute an admission that medical 2. Health Professional? | 3. Occupation 4. Initial Reporter Also Sant

perseonnel, user facility, importer, distributor, manufacturer or product
caused or contributed to the event.

[#] Yes

[]Ne

Administrator/Supervisal

Report to FDA

[]¥es [f]No [ 1Unk




MEDWATCH
FORM FDA 3500A (2/13) (continued)

F. FOR USE BY USER FACILITY/IMPORTER (Devices Oniy}
1. Check One 2. UFimporter Report Number
| _} user Faciity

] importer

3. User Facility or Importer Name/Address

4. Contact Person 5. Phone Number

3. Date of This Report

6. Date User Facility or
{mm/dd/yyyy)

Importer Became
Aware of Event (mmidalyyyy}

7. Type of Report

[] nitial

[] Foliow-up #

10. Event Problem Codas [Refer o coding manual)

S. Approximate
Age of Device

Patient ‘
Cede

Device
Code

12. Location Where Event Occurred
Hospital Quipatient
u D Diagnostic Facility
[ Home
. D Ambulatory
("] Nursing Home Surgical Facility
D Qutpatienl Treatment
Facility

l:‘ CQther:

11. Report Sent to FDA?

D Yes
[INo
13. Report Sent to Manufacturer?
Yes
[Ino

14. Manufacturer Name/Address
Magellan Diagnostics

(mm/ddlyyyy)

(mfddfyyyy)

(Specify)
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H. DEVICE MANUFACTURERS ONLY
1. Type of Reportable Event

[] Death

[ ] serious tnjury

Malfunction

2. If Follow-up, What Type?
(] Correction
[_] Additional Information
[_] Response to FDA Raquest
[_] Device Evaluation

4. Device Manufacture Date
fmmdyyyy)

08/2014

3. Device Evaluated by Manufacturer?
[ Not Returned 1o Manufaciurer
Yes [ | Evaluation Summary Attached

5. Labeled for Single Use?

[]es No

D Nu {(Attach page to explain why not) or
provide code:

6. Event Problem and Evaluation Codes (Refer i coding manual}
REE ST

Patient
Code

Device
Code

=
(8]

T
=t
]

Method |

Results ’ 78

Conclusionsl 150 ‘—‘ 160 i

7. f Remedial Action Inifiated, Check Type

[] Reca
D Repair

8. Usage of Device
Initial Use of Device

[[] Reuse

[] Motification
[} nspection

[] Replace [] Patient Monitaring [[] unknown
i i i 9. If action reported to FO'A under
[] Reiabeling [ | Modification/ 21 USC 360i(f), list eorrection/

Adjustment

This section applies only to requirements of the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995,
The public reporting burden for this collection of information has been estimated to average 66
minutes per response, including the time for reviewing instruclions, searching existing data
sources, gathering and maintaining the data needed, and completing and reviewing the colleclion
of information, Send comments reparding this burden estimate or any other aspect of this
collection of informalion, including suggestions far reducing this burden to:

101 Billerica Ave, Bldg. 4 Lett to Cust removal reporting number:
. ) - - Letter to Customer
North Billerica, Ma. 01864 [¢] Other
10. [} Additional Manufacturer Narrative and / or 11. ] Corrected Data
G. ALL MANUFACTURERS
1. Contact Office {and Manufacturing Site for Devices) 2. Phona Number See Section B.5 attachment.
Name 978-248-4811 ad 14 Led
i i Statistical analysis of additiona ata revealed an
pagelian Blagnostice 3. Report Source increased rat f cccurrence and an increased magnitude
Address (Check ail that apply) wnereased rate ol occurre g
Fore of bias with immediate running of the assay across the
. . La 4 D areign population ¢f samples tested. PRunning the assay
101 Bllller.\(,é Ave, Bldg. [] study immediately upon reagent mixing [Tzereo) leads to the
Horth Billerica, Ma. 01864 [ Literatura highest fregquency of this issue. This does not represent
DConsumer t,yzlr:al customer [;rocz;s:.ggltlr;e. L 4
i Underestimation of a fsle] ead result at immediate
Emai Adaress m Health Professional . ) , ) . ] ,
rdacustfmagellandsx.com - - incubation times c¢ould indicate that a larger population
3. Date Recaived by 5. [;|U59"FEC'"1Y of samples would appear to have lead levels below the
Manufacturer (rmmidd/yyyy) (AINDA # ] company medical decision peint and pessikly not be retested aor
Initial complaint gﬁ Representative treated, Based on these new data, the Risk Assessment
IND # [] Distributor was updated. The Total Hazard/Risk Score was increased
6. IFIND, Give Protocol # BLA# [7] Other: from a score of 1 (Mone/Negligible) to an overall score
of & {Low) and a Recall Class IIL. With this increased
FMA/ K123563 level ¢f risk and in compliance with Magellan’s Adverse
7. Type of Report 5i0(k)# 2222007 Events procedure and FDA 820,30, Magellan is filing this
(Check all thal apply) o X
Combination MDR with FDA.
[5-day [ ] 30-day Praduct [] ves
- fodi - ease nole Lhat wi he Customer Letter requiring a
7.gay [ Periodic Pre-1938 Yes Pl te Lhat with the Cust Lett q g a 24
] 1o-day [¥] Initial OTC Product [ Yes hour incubaticen period the Total Hazard/Risk Score is
[] 15-day [] Follow-up # reduced Lo 0,
9. Manufacturer Report Number 8. Adverse Event Term(s)
12189%%6-2015-00001
Department of Health and Human Services

OMB Statement: "An agency may not
conduct or sponsort, and a person is not
required 1o respond 1o, a collection of
Paperwork Reduction Acl {PRA) Staff infarmation unless it displays a currently
PRAStaff@fda. hirs. gov valid OMB control number.”

Please DO NOT RETIURN this form to the above PRA Staff emeil address.

AR

Y TS

Food and Drug Administration
Qffice of Chief Information Qfficer
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FORM FDA 3500A {2/13) (continued) Page3of 3

B.5. Describe Event or Problem (continued)
See attached B.b Documentl.

B.56. Relevant Tests/Laboratory Data, Including Dates (confinued)

B 7. Other Relevant History, Including Presxisting Medical Conditions {e g.. allergies. race, pregnancy. smokuing and alcohol use, hepatic/renal dysfunction, efc.} {continued)

Concomitant Medical Products and Therapy Dates (Exciude treatment of event) (For continuation of C.10 and/or D.11; please disfinguish)

Other Remarks

See Attached:

1. Secticon B.S

7. Customer Tetter dated Nowv 2%, 2014




SECTION B5

Description of Problem and Events:

In November of last year, we determined that blood lead results were being underestimated by
LeadCare® Ultra as compared to the reference method, GFAAS. This occurred when the sample
was analyzed immediately after being mixed with the LeadCare Ultra treatment reagent. We did
not observe this in our clinical studies prior to product release, and we are working to identify the
root cause of the phenomenon. Our investigation is ongoing. A Risk Assessment was performed
and the Total Hazard/Risk Score was calculated to be | (None/Negligible). During our
investigation new data indicated the frequency of this occurrence had increased. The Total
Hazard/Risk Score was reassessed and recalculated to a 6 which is Low, Recall Level 111 Based
on this increased level of risk and in compliance with Magellan’s Adverse Events procedure and
FDA 820.30, Magellan is filing this MDR with FDA.

In Magellan’s investigational studies 1t was determined that allowing the blood-treatment reagent
mixture 1o sit (a process we have termed “incubation™) for a minimum of 24 hours prior to analysis
mitigates this problem. This reduces the Total Hazard/Risk Score back to a 0. The company is
performing additional studies to determing the root cause. [n the interim, all customers have been
advised to implement a minimum 24-hour incubation of the blood-treatment reagent mixture prior
to analysis.

Dates of Events

8/13/2014 We received initial Complaints #2(4) CCl, from b(4) CCI . and # D) CCly
from b(4) CCI y that indicated they were getting slightly higher results when
repeating the tests with the LeadCare Ultra. Magellan could not confirm the differences that the
cuslomers were seeing when reviewing internal data.

9/23/2014 Complaints were ¢closed 1o a Complaint Investigation “which in turn generated
a CAR in Magellan's Quality System. Data was reviewed and work was started to try to evaluate
the issue.

10/23/2014 Complaint # “was filed from b(4) CCI i which indicated
during their validation protocols they were getting a difference between LeadCare Ultra and their
current Blood Lead clinical analyzer, Model 3010B. There were no patient results being tested as
this was part of their validation.

11/07/2014 Initiat Risk Analysis Hazard/Risk Scorc Total = 1. None / Negligible which is a
Non Recall Status. The medical decision points of treating lead is per CDC guidelines (see attached
letter dated Nov. 29) factored into the mmtial decision not to file.

Page | 1



This Risk Assessment was supported by a review of Customer LeadCare Ultra Validation studies.
While incubation time was not controlled, these validation studics were deemed to be
representative of how customers perform the test in their clinical [aboratories and the data showed
no pattern of underestimation of the results and met the product performance critena.

11/29/2014 — Based on data collected by Magellan, from carefully controlled time course studies, a
Customer Letter was issued to all *LeadCare Ultra customers to recommend that they incubate the
sample in reagent for a minimum of 24 hours. This letter was issued with a "Faxback” form and to
dat™* out of ™% (100 %) customers have signed the form or responded.

As of 4/2/155(4) notifications were sent to LeadCare Ultra customers. Response FaxBack
forms received fron™ and verbal confirmation from 2, pending receipt of the FaxBack
form.

Conclusion of Customer Letter: This data demonstrates that incubation of the sample-
treatment reagent mixture for 24 hours prior to analysis minimizes bias and generates results
that are comparable to the reference method, GFAAS, We are performing additional
validation studies to determine if the 24-hour minimum incubation time can be reduced or
eliminated, and will notify you of our final resolution.”

3/15/2015 Statistical analysis of additional data revealed an increased rate of occurrence and an
increased magnitude of bias with immediate running of the assay across the population of samples
tested. Running the assay immediately upon reagent mixing {Tzero) leads to the highest frequency
of this issue. This docs not represent typical customer processing time.

Underestimation of a blood lead result at Tzcro could indicate that a larger population of samples
would appear to have lead levels below the medical decision point and possibly not be retested or
treated. Based on these new data, the Risk Assessment was updated. The Total Hazard/Risk Score
was increased from a score of 1 (None/Negligible) to an overall score of 6 (Low) and a Recall
Class III. With this increased level of risk and in compliance with Magellan’s Adverse Events
procedure and FDA 820.30, Magellan is filing this MDR with FDA.

ﬁww

Page | 2



Magellan

D1 A G N OGS T I C 5§

Notice to Customers

November 24, 2014
Dear Customer:

This letter is to inform you of an infrequent occurrence observed with the LeadCare Ultra Blood Lead
Testing System, which could impact a small percentage of your patient results (see page 2 for details).

We have recently identified cases where the LeadCare Ultra System underestimates the lead concentration
of some blood samples when the sample is analyzed immediately after being mixed with the LeadCare
Ultra treatment reagent. In these cases, if the LeadCare Ultra System reported a value just below a
diagnostic threshold (sce page 2), it is possible that the true lead concentration was above the threshold.
We did not observe this in our clinical studies prior to product release, and we are working to identify the
root cause of the phenomenon. Qur investigation is ongoing, however we felt that it was important to
inform you of this as quickly as possible.

In an investigational study wc have determined that allowing the blood-treatment reagent mixture to sit
for 24 hours prior to analysis mitigates this problem. (Incubation times greater than 24 hours are also
acceptable.) We are performing additional validation studies to determine if the 24-hour minimum
incubation time can be reduced or eliminated. In the interim, we advise all customers to implement a
minimum 24-hour incubation of the blood-treatment reagent mixture prior to analysis.

This phenomenon appcears to be limited to a small percentage of samples and is dependent on the
incubation time of the blood-ireaiment reagent mixture. A review of vour laboratory's work flow and
method comparison data will be the best way to determine the likely impact on your lab’s results. We
would like to review this information with you to help determine if patient results may have been affected
and to provide recommendations for follow up. T will be in touch with you shortly to schedule this
discussion. In the mcantime, pleasc feel free to contact me at 978-250-7072 or nmorsef@magellandx.com.

We are committed to working with you to help to reduce the burden of this unexpected situation on your
lab.

This correspondence is being tracked for notification purposes. To acknowledge receipt of this
notice, please complete the enclosed form and fax it to our Quality Assurance Department.

Upon completion of further studies, we will update the package insert if necessary and provide you with
any required documentation.

We sincerely apologize for this issue and assure you of our commitment lo providing as complete and
rapid a resolution as possible.

Sincerely,
) N
/ Cu
St e

Robb Morse
Director of Marketing
Magellan Diagnostics, Inc.

101 Billerica Ave, Building 4, North Billerica, Massachusetts 01862 - Telephone: 978.856.2345 . Fax: 978.856.2335 - www. Magellandx.com
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Prevalence of Samples and Medical Decision Points
The table below shows the current recommendations from the American Academy of Pediatrics (AAP) for
management of blood lead levels.

Based on the prevalence of elevated blood lead levels from the CDC, approximately 2.5% of your patient
results may cross the medical decision point of 5 ug/dL.

BLL Recommendations’
<5 Review lab results with family.
ug/dL

Repeat the blood lead level in 6-12 months if the child is at high risk or risk changes
during the timeframe. Ensure levels are done at I and 2 years of age.

For children screened at age < 12 months, consider retesting in 3-6 months as lead
exposure may increase as mobility increases.

Perform routine health maintenance including assessment of nutrition, physical and
mental development, as well as iron deficiency risk factors.

Provide anticipatory guidance on commeon sources of environmental lead exposure.

5-14 Perform steps as described above for levels < 5 meg/dL.

ug/dL. Re-test venous blood lead level within 1-3 months

Take a careful environmental history to identify potential sources of exposures and
provide preliminary advice about reducing/eliminating exposures.

Provide nutritional counscling related to calcium and iron.

Ensure iron sufficiency with adequate laboratory testing (CBC, Ferritin, CRP). Consider
starting a multivitamin with iron.

Perform structured developmental screening evaluations at child health maintenance
visits.

15-44 Perform steps as described above for levels 5-14 meg/dL.
ug/dL Confirm the blood lead level with repeat venous sample within 1 to 4 weeks.

Additional, specitic evaluation of the child, such as abdominal x-ray should be considered
based on the environmental investigation and history.

Any treatment for blood lead levels in this range should be done in consultation with an
expert.

> 44 Follow guidance for BLL 15-44 mcg/dL as listed above.
ug/dL. Confirm the blood lead level with repeat venous lead level within 48 hours.
Consider hospitalization and/or chelation therapy (managed with the assistance of an
experienced provider).

1) htpe www aoec.org pelisu documents medival-mamnt-childhood-lead-exposure-Tune-201 3. pdf

101 Billerica Ave, Building 4, North Billerica, Massachusetts 01862 - Telephone: 978.856.2345 - Fax; 978.856.2335 - www.Magellandx.com
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FAX FORM RECORD
Notification on the LeadCare Ultra System

The enclosed notification is intended to alert your facility regarding an issue identified with the
LeadCare Ultra system where the instrument may underestimate the blood lead result when the
sample-treatment reagent mixture is not allowed to incubate for a period of time prior to analysis.

This is being tracked for notification purposes. Please complete this fax form record acknowledging
receipt of the notification and fax the signed copy to the indicated fax number.

Contact Magellan Diagnostics with any questions.

Please return via fax to 978-600-1430

Institution Name

Street Address
City State/Province
Country Zip/Postal Code Date

Please verify with a check (¥) that the following actions were taken by your facility:
[ ] We read and understand the nctification and the recommended protocol:

+ Magelian Diagnostics recommends a minimum 24-hour incubation of the blood-treatment
reagent mixture prior to analysis on the LeadCare Ultra System to ensure complete recovery.

* The notification was reviewed with the laboratory staff.

Name (please print) Title

Signature Phone No.

Please fax this record back to:

Attention: Reba Daoust, Quality Assurance

Fax No.: 978-600-1480

Phone No.: 978-856-2345 {for transmission problems only)

101 Billerica Ave, Building 4, North Billerica, Massachusetts 01862 - Telephone: 978.856.2345 . Fax: 978.856.2335 - www.Mageliandx.com
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